shopping complexes in the various faculties, and some other locations within the school.  

The target population consist of food vendors in University of Benin found operating in various 

shopping complexes, halls of residence and at a general food vending point in the campus commonly 

called "Buka". Three hundred and one (301) vendors formed the target population. The sample size 

was calculated using the Taro Yamane formula, and a sample size of 250 vendors was involved in 

the study. 

Snowball sampling technique was used to select the respondents because there is no record of

[...]

among the food vendors in the selected tertiary educational institution in Benin City. 

Table 6: Chi-Square for Sex and Food Hygiene Practice 

Table 6 shows that high extent of food hygiene practice recorded the highest frequency of 170 

followed by a low extent of practice with a frequency of 67. In all, a total of two hundred and thirteen 

(213) were female while the male was thirty-seven (37). The null hypothesis of no significant 

association in the practice of food hygiene between sex of vendors in the selected tertiary educational 

institution in Benin City was subjected to the statistical testing of chi-square which shows that the